

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/29/2018 3:45 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/7/2018
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 94860-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TIFFANY HILL,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

XEROX BUSINESS SERVICES, LLC; LIVEBRIDGE, INC., an Oregon corporation; AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES INC., a Delaware corporation; AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

Defendants-Appellants,

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON
WAGE CLAIM PROJECT**

David N. Mark, WSBA No. 13908
Beau Haynes, WSBA No. 44240
WASHINGTON WAGE CLAIM PROJECT
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 340-1840
david@wageclaimproject.org
beau@wageclaimproject.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

II. ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

IV. ARGUMENT1

 A. The ABC Plan Divides Work Into Paid Minutes and Unpaid Non-Production Minutes, With Xerox Arguing Workweek Averaging Compensates for The Non-Production Minutes.....1

 B. If the ABC Plan Is Not a Piece-Rate Plan, Then It Violates the MWA By Its Use of Workweek Averaging.3

 C. *Douglas v. Xerox Business Services* Supports Hill’s Arguments Because (1) It Rejects the District Court’s Reliance on Contract Provisions and (2) It Is Based Entirely on the FLSA History of Allowing Workweek Averaging.....10

 D. The ABC Plan Is Based on Minute/Hourly Compensation and Thus Is Not a Piece-Rate Plan.....12

 1. Hourly pay.....13

 2. Piece-Rate Pay.....14

 3. Piece-Rate Pay Often Needs to Be Calculated On a Weekly Basis – There is No Other Reasonable Alternative.14

 4. Dictionary Definitions of “Piece Rate” and “Piecework” Are Either Neutral, e.g., Pay-By-Item Produced, or Support the Workers by Distinguishing between Pay Based on Items Produced and Time-Based Pay.16

E. Non-Production Work Warrants Protection Under the MWA, Regardless of Any Emerging Industry Practice or Custom.	21
V. CONCLUSION	24

Appendices A and B.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 34897841 (E.D. Wash.), <i>aff'd</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd on other issues sub nom IBP v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21, 126 S.Ct. 514, 163 L.Ed.2d 288 (2005).....	passim
<i>Carranza v. Dovex Fruit Co.</i> , No. 94229-3 (Wash.Supr.Ct.).....	12
<i>Chavez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 6304840 (E.D. Wash. May 16, 2005).....	20
<i>Davies v. Seattle</i> , 67 Wash. 532, 121 P. 987 (1912).....	21
<i>Douglas v. Xerox Business Services, LLC</i> , 875 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 966 P.2d 582 (2000).....	8
<i>Lillehagen v. Alorica, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 698230 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	23
<i>Lopez Demetrio v. Sakuma Bros. Farms, Inc.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 649, 355 P.3d 258 (2015).....	14
<i>Mitchell v. Greinetz</i> , 235 F.2d 621 (10th Cir. 1956).....	20
<i>Robertson v. Alaska Juneau Gold Mining Co.</i> , 157 F.2d 876 (9th Cir. 1946).....	10
<i>Secretary of Labor v. American Future Systems, Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2017).....	22, 23
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron & R.R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590, 64 S.Ct. 698, 88 L.Ed. 949 (1944).....	22
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360, 65 S. Ct. 295, 89 L.Ed. 301 (1945).....	17

<i>Washington v. Miller</i> , 721 F.2d 797 (11th Cir. 1983)	18
---	----

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §§201-218	4
29 U.S.C. §206.....	8
RCW 49.46.020	8
RCW 49.46.090	10

Other Authorities

Cambridge English Dictionary (U.S. dictionary) at www.dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/piecework.....	17
DLI Administrative Policy ES.A.8.2	19
DLI’s Administrative Policy ES.C.2 (rev’d 2008)	14
MacMillan Dictionary (American definition) at www.macmillandictionary.com/us/dictionary/american/piece-rate.	17
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360, 65 S. Ct. 295, 89 L.Ed. 301 (1945).....	17

Regulations

WAC 296-126-021.....	1, 9
WAC 296-126-092(8).....	23
WAC 296-128-550.....	22
